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S
hhrrii  FFaakkaarr  SSiinngghh,, son of late Shri Basantu Ram was

born on September 24, 1945 in village Haripur, 

district Kathua. He had only one brother who died

during his childhood.

He completed his Higher Secondary and joined service in

State Excise and Taxation Department. Shri Fakar Singh

got married to Smt Rano Devi daughter of late Shri Chhaju

Ram resident of Samba and was blessed with two sons and

two daughters who are married and well settled.

Shri Fakar Singh was a very hardworking, efficient and

dedicated employee who retired from service in 2003 as Sub

Inspector. After his retirement he concentrated towards

religious activities and became a Parcharak of Nirankari

Mission. He breathed his last on September 15, 2021 due to

multiple ailments. He is survived by his wife, two sons and

two daughters. SShhrrii  FFaakkaarr  SSiinngghh

HOMAGE & 10TH DAY
With profound grief and sorrow, we inform
the sad demise of our beloved Smt. Vijay
Dhar W/o Sh. Jawahir Lal Dhar originally
resident of Gudder Kulgam, presently resid-
ing at H.No. 06, Lane No. 17, Surya Vihar,
Patta Bohri (Jammu). She left for her heav-
enly abode on 14-09-2021. 
Tenth Day will be performed on 23-09-2021
at Akhnoor Ghat at 8.00 am. Assembly will
be held at Muthi Ghat at 11.30 am.
GRIEF STRICKEN
Sh. Jawahir Lal Dhar- Husband
Mr. Kuldeep Dhar & Mrs. Suman Dhar- Son & D.I.L
Mrs. Anita Dhar & Mr. Naveen Bali- Daughter & S.I.L
Mrs. Renu Dhar & Mr. Susheel Bhat- Daughter & S.I.L
Nishesh, Nirav, Pari, Yashasvi & Atiksh- Grand Children
Samast Dhar and Bhat Parivar
Contact Numbers: 09837092253, 9149712480, 8491010753,
09760015466

Smt. Vijay Dhar

10TH DAY KRIYA
With Profound grief and sorrow, we inform
that our beloved Smt. Phoola Ji Bhat W/o
Late Sh.Daya Krishen Bhat originally from
Noorpora,Pulwama and presently residing at
H.No.- 477, opp. Govt Quarters Janipur
Coloney Jammu left for heavenly abode on
14th Sept. 2021
Mourning from Malun-Side is also being
observed at the same place.
The 10th Day Kriya will be performed at
Muthi Ghat near Director School Education,
Jammu on 22nd Sept. 2021 at 8:30 AM.
GRIEF STRICKEN
Sunil Bhat & Jyoti Bhat- Son & Daughter-in-law
T.K. Bhat & Lt. Phoola Bhat- Son & Daughter-in-law
Sanjay Bhat & Babli Bhat- Son & Daughter-in-law
Sunita Bhat & Rajinder Bhat- Daughter & Son-in-law
Ravi Koul H/o Lt. Pinki Koul- Son-in-law
Mohan Rani Koul- Sister
Kiran Labro W/o Lt. Ashok Kumar Labroo- Bhabhi
Neha, Ayush, Priya, Anshu, Ayaan- Grand children

Smt. Phoola Ji Bhat

10TH DAY
With profound grief and sorrow, we
infrom the sad demise of our beloved
Sh. Chuni Lal Sodhi R/o Village
Trilokpur Camp Gol Gujral Jammu.
10th Day will be performed on 23-09-
2021 (Thursday) at 11 AM at our resi-
dence.
GRIEF STRICKEN:
Smt. Kanta Devi - Wife
Sons & Daughters-in-law
Rakesh Sodhi & Veena Devi
Jagdish Sodhi & Neetu Devi
Ramnik Sodhi & Kamlesh Kumari
Daughter & Son-in-law
Smt. Reena Devi & Satish Kumar
Mob. No: 9419557740, 9697590885, 9858158100,
7006628612

Sh. Chuni Lal Sodhi

CONDOLENCE
The Management, Staff and Students of
Bright Candles High School Bhagwati Nagar
and Ashoka High School Krishna Nagar,
Jammu condole the sad and untimely
Demise of Mrs. Usha Raina Director of
Bright Candles High School.
All the staff members of both the school
were present in the prayer meeting in the
Bright Candles School. Two minutes morn
was observed for the departed soul. All the members paid their 
homage to the departed soul. Death think you away from us but it
doesn't know. You always live in our memories. Even though you are
not in our minds physically yet we can feel your benevolent presence
around us. They also prayed to God to give peace to the noble soul
and give her place in the heaven and courage to her family to bear this
irreparable loss and may give place.
OM Shanti.

Bright Candles High School
BHAGWATI NAGAR, JAMMU.

Mrs. Usha Raina

TENTH DAY
With profound grief & sorrow, we regret to
inform the sad demise of our beloved 
mother Smt Pyari Devi W/o Vijay Singh
Chib R/o H.No. 166, Dhoke Paloura Near
Tiny Tots School.
10th Day will be performed on 21 Sept 2021
(Tuesday) at our residence.
GRIEF STRICKEN
Daughters & Sons-in-Law
Sujata & Suresh Singh
Preeti & Balbir Singh
Eshu & Sajan Anthal
Sahil Chib - Son
Chib Family
7006145335, 7298326712

Smt Pyari Devi

10TH DAY/KRIYA
With profound grief and sorrow, we inform
the sad & untimely demise of our beloved
Sh. Anil Kr. Dubey S/o Late Sh. Raj Kumar
Dubey R/o 52-Jain Bazar (Fattu Chowgan),
Jammu on 12-09- 2021.
Tenth Day will be performed at Rani Talab
Tutian, Jammu at 10.30 AM on 21-09-2021
(Tuesday).
Kriya at our residence on 22-09-2021
(Wednesday).
GRIEF STRICKEN
Smt. Narayani Dubey - Mother
Smt. Tripta Dubey - Wife
Sister-in-law & Brother
Smt. Sunita & Sh. Vinay Dubey
Mr. Abhijeet Dubey - Son
Mr. Nitin Dubey - Nephew
Mob: 7006672469, 9796499714

Sh. Anil Kr. Dubey

TENTH DAY KRIYA
With grief and sorrow we inform the sad and
untimely demise of Bantoo Ji Sharma S/o
Lt. Triloki Nath Sharma (Nath Ji) R/o
Wanpon (Kmr.)
The Tenth Day Kriya will be performed at
Martand Kmr. (Mattan) on 26th September
2021 (Sunday).
GRIEF STRICKEN:
Smt. Asha Ji / Sharma- Mother
Smt. Minakshi Pandita/Sharma- Wife
Mahi Sharma- Daughter
Smt. & Sh. Roshan Lal- Aunty & Uncle
Smt. & Sh. P.L. Sharma- Aunty & Uncle
Smt. & Sh. Rakesh Sharma- Bhabi & Brother
Smt. & Sh. Sushil Vashnavi- Sister & Brother-in-Law
Smt. & Sh. Kamal Krishan Sharma- Bua & Fufa
And Samast Parivar
Ph. No.: 7051401619, 9682171498, 9149546186

Bantoo Ji Sharma

UTHALA
With profound grief and sorrow, we inform
the sad demise of our beloved Sh. Jagdish
Gupta S/o Lt. Sh. Dawarka Nath Gupta.
Uthala shall be performed at Arya Samaj
Mandir Rehari Colony, Jammu on Wednesday
(22-09-2021) from 4 PM to 5 PM.
GRIEF STRICKEN
Son & Daughter-in-Law
Mr. Parveen Gupta W/o Sarika Gupta
Sanjay Gupta- Son
Daughters & Son-in-Laws
Anita Gupta W/o Anil Gupta
Renu Gupta W/o Rajinder Gupta
Neena Bhola W/o Ramesh Bhola
Chanchal Choudhary W/o Durga Parsad Choudhary
Contact No.: 9797455609, 7780860522

Sh. Jagdish Gupta

10TH DAY
WITH PROFOUND GRIEF AND SORROW
WE INFORM THE SAD DEMISE OF OUR
BELOVED SH. NIRANJAN NATH KOUL
S/O LATE GANESH KOUL R/O VESSU A/P
H NO. 29 NAVNEET NAGAR, AMBALA
CITY, WHO LEFT FOR HIS HEAVENLY
ABODE ON 16/09/21.
10TH DAY WILL BE PERFORMED ON
25/09/21 AT JANSUI HEAD, AMBALA CITY
AT 10 A.M.
GRIEF STRICKEN:
SMT. SHANTA KOUL (WIFE)
SH. P.N. KOUL (BROTHER)
SH. M.L. KOUL (BROTHER)
SMT. PHOOLA & SH. G.L. KOUL (BHABHI & BROTHER)
SMT. BIMLA & SH. M.L. PANDIT (SISTER & BROTHER-IN-LAW)
SMT. VEENA & SH. J.L. BHAT (SISTER & BROTHER-IN-LAW)
PUSHPA & SATISH (DAUGHTER-IN-LAW & SON)
SUMAN & SURESH (DAUGHTER-IN-LAW & SON)
JYOTI & SUBASH (DAUGHTER-IN-LAW & SON)
MOBILE: 7006143800, 7988358721, 9899619506

SH. NIRANJAN NATH
KOUL

TENTH DAY KRIYA
With profound grief and deep sorrow, We
regret to inform you of the sad demise of our
beloved father Sh. SOM NATH HALI S/o Lt.
Sh. Laxman Joo Hali, originally R/o
Chandapura, Habba Kadal, Srinagar and
A/p Flat No 1003, Tower A, KLJ Vihar
Welfare society, Sec. 77, Faridabad on
12/09/2021, 11:00 AM.
The 10TH DAY KRIYA will be performed at
Palla Ghat, Sarai, Faridabad on 21/09/2021 at 08:00 AM.
GRIEF STRICKEN:-
Smt. Sheela Hali -Wife
Daughters and Son-In-Law
Smt. Neeta and Sh. Monu Raman Pandita.
Smt. Shivani and Sh. Hiren Srivastava.
Sister and Brother-In-Law
Smt. Chuni and Sh. Prem Nath Dhar.
DEEPLY REMEMBERED BY GRAND CHILDREN
Khushboo, Karan, Ishanvi.
Ph.No. 9310408316, 9810565211, 6392464311

Sh. Som Nath Hali

PRAYER MEETING AND
TENTH DAY ARDAAS

With profound grief and sorrow we inform you
that our beloved Sardarni Isher Kaur W/o
Late S. Hara Singh (Lambardar) left for heav-
enly abode on 15th of September' 2021.
Tenth Day on 21st of September' 2021 at
11:30 AM Tuesday. At Gurudwara Singh
Sabha Munshi Chak Gol Gujral, Talab Tillo,
Jammu.
IN GRIEF
Raghbans Singh (Son) (70061 99954)
Gurmeet Singh (Son) (87130 72163)
Surjeet Singh (Son) (94191 49815)
Davinder Kaur (Daughter-in-Law)
Harwinder Singh (Vicky) (Grand-son)
(President Minority Morcha BJP)
(94191 33525) (70063 39061)

Sardarni Isher Kaur 

Rs 31,000 fine recovered from SoPs violators in Ramban
STATE TIMES NEWS

RAMBAN: Continuing the enforcement drive to implement Covid protocol across
the district Ramban, the Enforcement teams on Monday fined scores of violators for
roaming without wearing face masks and not maintaining physical distance. 

The enforcement teams, during the inspection in their respective jurisdictions,
recovered a fine of Rs 31,300   taking the total amount fined since April 1, 2021 to
Rs. 53,24,150.

The Enforcement officers urged the people to wear face masks and maintain phys-
ical distance besides taking Covid vaccination doses at their nearest CVC. 

District Immunization Officer, Ramban, Dr, Suresh informed that as many as
3859 persons were administered first and second Covid vaccine doses across
Ramban district today.

As per daily bulletin issued by the Chief Medical Officer, Ramban, Dr. Mohammad
Fareed Bhat, the Health Department has collected 1740 samples including 365 RT-
PCR and 1375 RAT samples besides administering Covid vaccine to 3859 persons
at dedicated Vaccination Centres in the district.

20 bovines rescued, two smugglers arrested
STATE TIMES NEWS

JAMMU: Continuing its drive against bovine smuggling, Jammu Police during
Naka checking at New Thathi bridge, Gharota,  rescued 20 bovines  and seized one
vehicle (JK02BV/9657).

In this regard, case FIR 90/2021 under section 188 RPC & 11 PCA Act was reg-
istered at Police Station Gharota and two accused namely Mohd. Aftab, son of Zakir
Hussain, resident of  Leran Dharal and Zakir Hussain, son of Jaleel Ahmed
Khatana, resident of Qagikund Tehsil Doru Anantnag have been arrested.

The recovery has been made by SHO Police Station Gharota Inspr Khyatimaan
Khajuria under the supervision of SDPO Akhnoor Varun Jandial. Further investi-
gation of the case is going on.

Man held with 50 intoxicating injections  
STATE TIMES NEWS

JAMMU: Police on Monday nabbed a man and recovered 50 psychotropic injections
from his possession.    

As per the details, a team of Police Station Domana led by SHO Domana  Inspr
Mahesh Sharma assisted by PSI Nitish Khajuria while on Naka duty in Hazuri
Bagh  area rounded up a suspect namely Rishi Bassan, son of Tilak Raj Bassan,
resident of Kabir colony, Talab Tillo. On search of his belongings, 50 psychotropic
injections i.e 27 Diazelab Injections- Diazepam ,03 Rexogesic  injections and 20
Phenergan injections-Promethazine Hydrochloride were recovered from him. 

He was arrested and FIR No 264/2021 under section 08/21/22 NDPS Act was
registered against him at Police Station Domana The overall arrest and recoveries
were made under the supervision of SDPO Domana Kousheen Koul.

Rape accused arrested 
STATE TIMES NEWS

JAMMU: Police on Monday nabbed a rape accused absconding since 2020.
As per the details, an information was received at Police Post Pounichak regard-

ing the rape accused in case FIR No.142/2020 under section 376/IPC of  Police sta-
tion Domana, who was absconding since 2020.

On this special police teams of Police Post Pounichak under the supervision of
SDPO Domana Kousheen Koul were constituted. The team led by SHO Domana
Inspr Mahesh Sharma assisted by In-Charge Police Post Pounichak SI Dilawar

Kumar reached on the suspected place and rounded up the accused namely
Mohit Sabarwal, son of Mohinder Pal Sabarwal, resident of Bhagwati Nagar.
Further investigation is going on to ascertain various activities accused have
been involved into since 2020.

Youth drowns 
STATE TIMES NEWS

MENDHAR: A youth drowned to death in Mendhar area on Monday.
As per the details, Sahir Mohd, son of Abdul Qayum, resident of Ari who was tak-

ing bath in Nallah slipped into it and drowned.  On receiving information police
rushed the spot, retrieved his body and handed over to his family after medico-legal
procedure.

Man dies under mysterious circumstances  
STATE TIMES NEWS

JAMMU:  A man died under mysterious circumstances in his house at Purmandal
area on Monday. As per the details, Bishan Dass, son of Krishan Dass, resident of
Khada Miadana was found unconscious in his room and was shifted to hospital by
his family members where doctors declared him as brought dead. Police has regis-
tered a case and started investigation.

Three drug peddlers arrested with heroin, Ganja 
STATE TIMES NEWS

BARAMULLA/JAMMU: Police on Monday arrested three drug peddlers and recov-
ered heroin and Ganja from their possession.

As per the details, a Naka was established by Bombai police at Zindri crossing in
Sopore. During the checking, one pedestrian roaming in suspicious circumstances
was intercepted who tried to flee from the spot but was overpowered. During frisk-
ing, 500 grams of heroin like substance was recovered from his possession. The drug
peddler identified as Abdul Ahad War was arrested and FIR No 54/2021 under sec-
tion 8/21 NDPS Act was registered against him at Police Station Bomai.

Meanwhile, Jammu Police achieved success by recovering 5.17 Gms of heroin from
one drug peddler coming from Panama Chowk towards Narwal on a vehicle
(JK02CT/6448). Similarly on a different Naka 2 kg of Ganja was recovered from
one drug peddler who was coming from Wave Mall towards Channi Rama.

Two different  Nakas were laid by police teams of Police Post Narwal near Sabzi
Mandi Gate Narwal and near Wave Mall whereby dedicated police teams led by SHO
Police Station Bahu Fort Inspr Deepak Pathania assisted by PSI Sunil Singh of
Police Post Narwal rounded up two different suspects. On search, 5.17 Gms of hero-
in was recovered from possession of suspect namely Ravi Kumar, son of Ram Dass,
resident of Bajalta Kupper Distt. Jammu and 2 Kgs of Ganja was recovered from
Dinesh Kumar Jangde, son of Laxman Lal Jangde, resident of Katapali,
Chatisgarh at present staying at Malik Market, Narwal Jammu.

Two different cases FIR No 306/2021 under sections 8/21/22/25 NDPS Act and
FIR No 308/21 under section 8/20 NDPS Act were registered at Police station
Bahu Fort and both accused got arrested. The arrest and recovery was made under
the supervision of SDPO City East Bikram Kumar. 

House burgled at Udeywala
STATE TIMES NEWS

JAMMU: A house was burgled at Udeywala area on Monday.
As per the details,  Ajay Kumar, residnet of Udheywala lodged a complaint with

police that thieves targeted his house and decamped with Rs 40,000 and other
household items. He said that he was at Udhampur with his family when the inci-
dent took place. Police has registered a case and started investigation.  

Youth's body retrieved from Sruinsar lake 
STATE TIMES NEWS

JAMMU: Body of a youth who got drowned in Sruinsar Lake yesterday was
retrieved on Monday. As per the details, Aryan, resident of Kishtwar, presently stay-
ing at Subahs Nagar who went to Sruinsar lake along with his friend slipped into it
and drowned. SDRF and army personnel today fished out his body.   

Jawan commits suicide 
STATE TIMES NEWS

KATHUA: A jawan committed suicide by shooting self with his service riffle at
Kathua area on Monday. As per the details,  Aputam Prasad, resident of Andra
Pradesh posted at Janglote area shot himself with his service riffle. He was shifted
to hospital where doctors declared him as brought dead. Police has registered a case
and started investigation.  

Transfers in  police department
STATE TIMES NEWS

JAMMU: SSP Jammu on Monday transferred some police officers including SIs
and ASIs. As per the order, ASI Ayub from has been transferred from Gujjar Nagar
and posted as In-charge Police post Pargwal; PSI Vijay Kumar from Gharota to
Pallanwala, Nitin Khajuria from Domana to Pounichak. Several other cops have
also been transferred.     

'Harpreet instigates me to kill Wazir', says Harmeet to Delhi Police
STATE TIMES NEWS

JAMMU: Harmeet Singh, the main accused in the former MLC TS Wazir's murder
case in his statement to Delhi Crime Branch has said that Harpreet had instigated
him to kill TS Wazir. He told that Harpreet said him that TS Wazir had plotted mur-
der of his son and for this he had hired gangsters from Punjab and Haryana and
after entrusting this task, he will run to Canada.

According to the information, Special Cell of Delhi Police on Sunday arrested
Harmeet Singh, the main accused in the TS Wazir murder case, from a a village in
district Samba and also seized pistol with which he shot Wazir. 

In the statement given to Delhi Police, Harmeet told that he along with his friend
Harpreet Singh murdered Wazir. He also confessed that there were differences
between him and Wazir for nearly three years over the work of the Gurudwara. 

Mother, daughter killed as vehicle falls into gorge in Doda
STATE TIMES NEWS

JAMMU: A woman and her daughter were killed on Monday when their car skidded
off the road and plunged into a deep gorge in Doda district, officials said.

One more family member was seriously injured in the accident which took place
near Khellani at around 5.30 pm, they said. They said Shakeel Ahmad along with
his wife Salma Begum and daughter Tanha were on their way to Khellani when he
lost control over his car which rolled down into a 200-feet deep gorge.

The rescuers swung into action and recovered the bodies of 35-year-old Begum
and five-year-old Tanha from the scene, while Ahmad was found injured and was
evacuated to hospital, the officials said.

Rape case reported 
STATE TIMES NEWS

JAMMU: A rape case has been reported in Trikuta Nagar Police Station on Monday. 
As per the details, a Punjab based girl, working with famous beauty parlour at

Narwal lodged a complaint with police that Raman Kumar, resident of Purkhoo
Domana raped her on several occasion promising to marry her but now refusing to
marry her and now not even attending her calls. After medical examination of the
victim, police has registered a case against accused and launched manhunt to nab
him.

Clash between army personnel, 1 dies, 2 injured 
STATE TIMES NEWS

SRINAGAR: A jawan died and two others were injured in a scuffle between soldiers
at Sogam in Kupwara district on Monday.

According to the information, a argument erupted between the soldiers of road
opening party of the army in Lasipora area which turned into a fight and during
this, one jawan was killed while two others were injured in the firing.  As of now, the
reasons have not been officially confirmed yet. Police has registered a case and start-
ed investigation. 
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